

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

v.

BERNIE BUESCHER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Colorado**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, WYOMING
LIBERTY GROUP, CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS, SAM ADAMS ALLIANCE, MONTANA
POLICY INSTITUTE AND GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
BENJAMIN BARR
Counsel of Record
GOVERNMENT WATCH, P.C.
10737 Hunting Lane
Rockville, MD 20850
(240) 863-8280

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Much is Clear: Governments Possess No Authority to Bedevil Civic Associations...	2
A. Colorado’s Current Restrictions on Citizen Participation are Part of a Historical Pattern of Legislative Hostility Against Citizens Criticizing the State.....	5
B. Imagined Corruption is a Growth Industry, Not a Compelling Govern- ment Interest.....	6
C. Lower Courts Routinely Err by Finding Referenda Related Speech as Posing a Threat of Corruption	10
II. The State’s Trespassing Eyes Prove Harmful in the Google Age.....	13
A. Mandatory Disclosure Poses Real Threats to Liberty, Property, and Security – Including Death Threats, Job Losses, and Bloody Noses.....	13
B. Bruised and Battered Cannot be the Judicial Standard for Protecting Associational Privacy	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Conflicting Anonymity Standards in Courts Nationwide Chill Speech and Limit Association.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	3
<i>Am. Constitutional Law Found. v. Meyer</i> , 870 F. Supp. 995 (Colo. 1994)	24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	3, 17
<i>Broward Coalition of Condominiums, Homeowners Ass'ns & Cty. Orgs. Inc. v. Browning</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91591 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2008)	13
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	21, 22
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	23, 24, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal-Med Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	10
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Fair Hous. Coal. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	3, 10, 11, 18
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 777 (S.D.W.V. 2009)	13
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00049-CKK (D.D.C. filed Sept. 18, 2009)	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	3
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	10, 18, 26
<i>Independence Institute v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. 2009).....	4, 13, 19, 23
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	17
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	10
<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-08-1550-PHX- ROS, slip op. (D. Az., Oct. 17, 2008)	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3
<i>McIntyre v Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	2, 19, 23, 24, 25
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	11
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	4, 13, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , Case No. 08-1977, 2009 WL 2408735 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2009)	12
<i>Richey v. Tyson</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Ala. 2000)	4, 19
<i>Riley v. National Fed. of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12
<i>Swaffer v. Cane</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	4, 13, 20
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	12
<i>Volle v. Webster</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D. Me. 1999)	4, 19
 CONSTITUTIONS, REGULATIONS AND STATUTES:	
COLO. CONST. ART. XXVIII	5, 6
8 COLO. CODE REGS. § 1505-6(4.15)	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108	6, 16
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(1)(b)	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-109	6
 OTHER SOURCES:	
<i>A Buyer’s Guide to Ballot Measures: The Role of Money in 2002 Ballot Initiative Campaigns</i> (Ballot Initiative Strategy Center Foundation, March 2003)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gigi Brienza, <i>I Got Inspired. I Gave. Then I Got Scared</i> , WASH. POST, Jul. 1, 2007 at B3	22
David S. Broder, <i>Union Dues Initiative Causing Divisions for Nevada GOP</i> , WASH. POST, May 5, 1998 at A04	21
Earl Caldwell, <i>Martin Luther King Is Slain in Memphis; A White Is Suspected; Johnson Urges Calm</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 5, 1968, at 1	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> (08-205) oral argument transcript at 66	10
<i>Dogs, Kids, & Clubs</i> , TIME, May 10, 1963, at 19	14
John Ehrenberg, <i>Civil Society: The Critical History of an Idea</i> , ch. 6 (1999).....	7
Eightmaps, http://www.eightmaps.com	16
THE FEDERALIST, No. 10 (James Madison)	7
KnowThyNeighbor.org, http://www.knowthyneighbor.org	16
John R. Lott Jr. and Bradley Smith, <i>Donor Disclosure Has Its Downsides</i> , WALL STREET J., Dec. 26, 2008, at A13.....	15
Douglas O. Linder, <i>Lynching Statistics by Year</i> , http://www.law.umkc.edu/faculty/projects/ftrials/shipp/lynchingyear.html	14
Dennis Polhill, <i>INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM IN COLORADO</i> (Initiative and Referendum Institute, Dec. 2006)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Primo, <i>Public Opinion and Campaign Finance</i> , Cato Institute Briefing Paper (Jan. 31, 2001)	9
Proposition 8 Contributions, http://www.sfgate.com/webdb/prop8/	16
John Samples, THE FALLACY OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM (2006)	9
William A. Schambra, <i>In a World of Bloggers, Foundations Can Expect More Scrutiny</i> , Chron. Philanthropy, May 12, 2005 (available at http://philanthropy.com/free/articles/v17/i15/15004601.htm)	8
Donna St. George, <i>31 Years Later, Mississippi Seeks Justice for Medgar Evers' Murder</i> , KNIGHT RIDDER/TRIB. NEWS SERVICE, Jan. 24, 1994	14
Brad Stone, <i>Disclosure, Magnified On the Web</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 8, 2009, at A3.....	15
Steve Suo and Jeff Mapes, <i>Measure 8 Sponsors Won't List Donors</i> , OREGONIAN, Dec. 9, 1994 at D09	22
Supplemental Brief of League of Women Voters in <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 08-205 (2009).....	7
